Reso.

2017-0138

INTRODUCED BY: PAUL J. HOGAN, PE, COUNCILMAN-AT-LARGE, DIVISION B WENDY BENEDETTO, COUNCILWOMAN-AT-LARGE, DIVISION A

TERRELL D. WILSON, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT I MARY K. CLULEE, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT II

DICK GIBBS, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT III

WILLIAM BILLY WOODRUFF, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT IV MARILYN B. BELLOCK, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT V TRACI A. FLETCHER, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VI JULIA FISHER-PERRIER, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VII

RESOLUTION NO. 6287

A resolution of the St. Charles Parish Council requesting that Parish President Larry Cochran sends a letter along with project applications to the Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, prior to the Department's October 1, 2017 deadline date for receiving the letter, requesting that both the proposed Highway 90 and the proposed Des Allemands boat launches be considered and placed on the 2018 list of Sport Fish Restoration (i.e., Wallop – Breaux) boating access projects.

WHEREAS, outdoor recreation is an important part of living in south Louisiana and plays a critical part in the quality of life and health and welfare of the residents and guests of St. Charles Parish; and,

WHEREAS, the west bank of St. Charles Parish is in dire need of adequate public boat launch facilities to access our precious and productive waterways; and,

WHEREAS, these boat launches would be of benefit to the citizens of St. Charles Parish as well as all boaters from neighboring parishes and others from across the state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby request that Parish President Larry Cochran sends a letter along with project applications to the Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, prior to the Department's October 1, 2017 deadline date for receiving the letter, requesting that both the proposed Highway 90 and the proposed Des Allemands boat launches be considered and placed on the 2018 list of Sport Fish Restoration (i.e., Wallop – Breaux) boating access projects.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF, BELLOCK,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: BENEDETTO

And the resolution was declared adopted this ___1st__ day of ____ May ____, 2017, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Tenell), Wilson
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: 7) OR RECD BY: